

BY: House Judiciary Committee

**AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 218**  
(Third Reading File Bill)

**AMENDMENT NO. 1**

On page 1, strike beginning with “court” in line 11 down through “delinquent” in line 12 and substitute “Secretary of Juvenile Services”; strike beginning with “is” in line 14 down through “and” in line 16 and substitute “the State’s Attorney or the Department of Juvenile Services requests that the person be required to register, the court determines at a certain time and under a certain standard that the person is at risk for committing certain offenses, and the person”; and strike beginning with “requiring” in line 21 down through “made;” in line 22 and substitute “authorizing a certain court to order an evaluation of a certain person in making a certain determination;”.

On page 2, in line 3, after “terminated;” insert “establishing the term of registration for a certain person;”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 2**

On page 3, in line 22, after “ACT” insert “**INVOLVING A VICTIM UNDER THE AGE OF 15 YEARS**”; in lines 23 and 32, in each instance, strike “**§§ 3-303 THROUGH**” and substitute “**§ 3-303, § 3-304, § 3-305, OR §**”; and in line 31, after “ACT” insert “**INVOLVING A VICTIM 15 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER**”.

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 5, strike beginning with “COURT” in line 14 down through “DELINQUENT” in line 15 and substitute “**SECRETARY OF JUVENILE SERVICES,**”.

On page 6, after line 15, insert:

(Over)

“(II) THE STATE’S ATTORNEY OR THE DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES REQUESTS THAT THE PERSON BE REQUIRED TO REGISTER;”;

in line 16, strike “(II)” and substitute “(III)”; in the same line, strike “AT” and substitute “90 DAYS PRIOR TO”; in line 18, after “DETERMINES” insert “UNDER A CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE STANDARD”; in line 19, strike “ANOTHER” and substitute “A”; in line 20, strike “CHILD SEXUAL OFFENSE” and substitute “AN OFFENSE FOR WHICH REGISTRATION AS A CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER IS REQUIRED”; and in line 21, strike “(III)” and substitute “(IV)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, strike beginning with “BEFORE” in line 8 down through “EVIDENCE” in line 11 and substitute “THE COURT MAY ORDER AN EVALUATION OF THE PERSON IN MAKING THE DETERMINATION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 9, in line 28, after “(i)” insert “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEMS (II) AND (III) OF THIS PARAGRAPH,”; in the same line, strike “or”; in line 29, after “(ii)” insert “EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN ITEM (III) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE”; and in the same line, after “life” insert “OF THE REGISTRANT”.

On page 10, in line 5, after the third “offender” insert “; OR”

(III) UP TO 5 YEARS, IF THE REGISTRANT IS A PERSON DESCRIBED UNDER § 11-701(C)(5)(I) OF THIS SUBTITLE OR A PERSON DESCRIBED UNDER § 11-701(J)(3)(I) OF THIS SUBTITLE, SUBJECT TO REDUCTION BY THE JUVENILE COURT ON THE FILING OF A PETITION BY THE REGISTRANT FOR A REDUCTION IN THE TERM OF REGISTRATION”.